

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case File No. 9:20-cv-81063-RS

STEVE HARTEL, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE GEO GROUP, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

/

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. In the Eleventh Circuit, a Reasonable Percentage of the Recovery is the
 Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees..... 3

 B. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Fee Request..... 4

 C. Lead Counsel’s Expense Reimbursement Is Fair and Reasonable 14

 D. Lead Plaintiffs’ Reimbursement Awards Are Fair and Reasonable 15

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.,
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 9, 10

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 3

Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 3, 4, 8, 12

Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 14

City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.,
2014 WL 12621611 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014) 11

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
2008 WL 11234103 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 4, 2008)..... 6, 8, 10

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010) 8

Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 12

George v. Academy Mortg. Corp. (UT),
369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 7

Goldstein v. Juris Publ’g, Inc.,
2007 WL 9702141 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2007) 4

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 2, 7

Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Entm’t LLC,
2020 WL 2517766 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020) 12

In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.,
605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) 4

In re Carter’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 12877943 (N.D. Ga. May 31, 2012)..... 11

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 10

In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019)..... 12

In re Friedman’s Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009)..... 5, 9

In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)..... 2, 5, 7, 14

In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2017 WL 4542852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)..... 3, 14

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 8

In re Walter Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 WL 7230505 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2016)..... 12

In re: Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 3, 14

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 4

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) 9

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 9

Pritchard v. APYX Med. Corp.,
 2020 WL 6937821 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2020) 15

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 7, 9

Reyes v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC,
 2013 WL 12219252 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013) 12

Seaman v. Duke Univ.,
 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019)..... 4

Smith v. Floor and Decour Outlets of Am., Inc.,
 2017 WL 11495273 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 10, 2017)..... 6

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 5

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)..... 15

Other Authorities

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller & Roy Germano, *Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*, 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (Oct. 2017)..... 12
